COUNTY ATTORNEY
Fort Bend County, Texas

BRIDGETTE SMITH-LAWSON (281) 341-4555
County Attorney Fax (281) 341-4557

REVIEW FORM

On March 13, 2024, the County Attorney’s Office reviewed the following:

Tyler Technologies, Inc. Invoice Number 020-149114 in the amount of
$7,705.00, and the term of 1/1/2024-12/31/2024 for that amount of
$186,887.36, additional amended amount of the $4,962.52 to make a new DNE
amount of $494,840.22

This amendment continues an agreement between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and
Fort Bend County regarding the use of software services. This agreement, was
approved by the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court on or about
September 7, 2010 and as amended on May 23, 2023,

Comments:  Approved as to legal form.

BRIDGETTE SMITH-LAWSON
FORT BEND COUNTY ATTORNEY

Byton O’Neal,
Assistant County Attorney,
General Counsel Division

Historic Courthouse Building, 401 Jackson Street, Third Floor, Richmond, Texas 77469



AMENDMENT

This amendment (“Amendment”} is effective as of the date of signature of the last party to sign as
indicated below (“Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Tyler Technologies, Inc. with offices at
5101 Tennyson Parkway, Plano, Texas 75024 (“Tyler”) and Fort Bend County, Texas, a political
subdivision of the State of Texas (“Client”),

WHEREAS, Tyler and the Client are parties to a Software as a Service Agreement dated December 15,
2020 {"Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Tyler and Client desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter contained, Tyler and the Client
agree as follows:

1. Asof the first day of the first month following the Amendment Effective Date, the estimated
annual summons amount included with the Jury Summons service under the Agreement shall
increase to 185,000 documents per year, and accordingly, the price per summons shall decrease
from $0.50 to $50.49. Fees for the Jury Summons service shall continue to be invoiced monthly
in arrears in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

2. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Agreement. Except as expressly indicated in this Amendment, all other terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth
below.

Tyler Technologies, Inc. Fort Bend County, TX
Sepry Clark

By Sherry lark (Mar 14, 2024 08:00 COT} By:

Name: Sherry Clark Name;

Title: Group General Counsel Title:

Date: 3/14/24 Date:




R.234532 (002)

Final Audit Report 2024-03-14
Creatad: ' 2024-03-14
By: ' - Rachel Mehlsak (réchel.meh!sak@tylertech.c'om)
Status: . Signed . .
Transaction ID: = CBJCHBCAABAANNGGIMNSIE7I2Imel-ScRPABhN1iX_8Q

"R.2345632 (002)" History

™ Document created by Rachel Mehlsak (rachel.mehlsak@tylertech.corh)
2024-03-14 - 1:03:28 PM GMT

&3 Document emailed to sherry.clark@tylertech.com for sighature
2024-03-14 - 1:03:42 PM GMT

% Email viewed by sherry.clark@tylertech.com
2024-08-14 - 1:09:27 PM GMT

égg Signer sherry.clark@tylertech.com entered name at signing as Sherry Clark
2024-03-14 - £:09:47 PM GMT

éﬁé Document e-signed by Sherry Clark (sherry.clark@tylertech.com) :
Signature Date: 2024-03-14 - 1:09:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server

& Agreement completed.
2024-03-14 - 1:09:49 PM GMT

P8 Adobe Acrobat Sign




